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427 PM URGENT FEB 1976 DCK

EL PASO (44-920)

-MEMPHIS (44-1987)

(RUC)

MURK IN

TO DIRECTOR FEBRE ATLANTA TELETYPE 1976

.LOIS WALDEN GODFREY

.VIEWED FEB

MEMBER OF FAMILY CURRENT IN TENN

HIS SISTER

BOARD W HERzl

CROSSINGS

SRIALIZCD FILL:

AREA IN LATE 1940’S AND HE IS ONLY

SHIRLEY BULLOCK

AND HUSBAND ROBERT K GODFREY

FROM

FBI (44-38861)ITO DIRECTOR

OTHER SISTERS MRS R L

MRS

HE ADVISED HIS MOTHER

SCHOOL

GRASSY CREEK ROAD INTERROUTE ONE

BR OT HER JAMES I GODFREY ALSO RESIDES ROUTE ONE BLUE

003 KX PLAIN

ATLANTA (44-2386)

KNOXVILLE (44-696)

COPPER HILL, TENN

1976. GODFREY STATED ENTIRE FAMILY MOVED.

TO ATLANTA, GA

BULLOCK CAN

MARY GODFREY, RESIDES WITH

ADDRESS UNKNOWN, BUT THAT

BE REACHED THROUGH THE MARIETTA, GA

SHE IS EMPLOYED DIRECTING TRAFFIC AT SCHOOL

IRA (DENA) SMITH, RESIDE ON ROUTE ONE BLUE RIDGE, GA

9^ J^g^-J^d

((Al&te£

Bl (kt&v-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

KX 44-696

RIDGE, GA. MRS. GODFREY ADVISED OTHER BROTHER, LEE
0*^

CARROLL GODFREY, HAS IN THE PAST BEEN INVOLVED IN

CRIMINAL ACTIVITY AND HAS USED THE NAME ARNOLD RAY.

GODFREY IN THE PAST. ACCORDING TO THE GODFREYS, LEE

CARROLL GODFREY’S WHEREABOUTS PRESENTLY UNKNOWN, HOWEVER

WAS INCARCERATED AT BLUE RIDGE COUNTY JAIL DURING CHRISTMAS

1974. THEY ALSO ADVISED THAT IN NOV. 1975, ANOTHER BROTHER

R&Y S. GODFREY, DIED AND EFFORTS TO LOCATE LEE GODFREY

AT THAT TIME NEGATIVE. LEE GODFREY IN THE BLUE RIDGE - GA

AREA SINCE NOV. AND RELATIVES

ELLIJAY, GA. NEITHER LOIS OR

WITH A RALPH (LNU) AND STATED

BELIEVE HE IS RESIDING' IN

ROBERT GODFREY ACQUAINTED

THAT BROTHER ARNOLD HAS

NOT RESIDED IN THE COPPER HILL AREA IN 27 YEARS AND HAS NO

. ASSOCIATES IN THE AREA. THEY ADVISED ARNOLD MARRIED TO:

'MILLIE CAMERON AFTER MOVING TO ATLANTA

REFERENCES FRANK WALDEN, WALTER STYMUS AND CLAUDE

CRAWFORD LISTED AS REFERENCES BY ARNOLD IN 1949 WERE

NEIGHBORS OF THE GODFREY FAMILY IN COPPER HILL PRIOR TO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KX 44-69 6

CONTACT WITH THESE INDIVIDUALS SINCE MOVING TO ATLANTA

LEAD ATLANTA

RELATIVES OF ARNOLD RAY GODFREYINTERVIEWLOCATE AND

ASSOCIATECONCERNING

DETERMINEATTEMPT TO

HIM’CONCERNING INSTANT MATTERLOCATE AND INTERVIEW

. END

FBI AT CLR' CEB

AT MARIETTA AND BLUE RIDGE, GA

WHEREABOUTS OF BROTHER, LEE CARROLL 

AGE 42, AND SET FORTH LEADS TO

BY THE NAME OF RALPH (LNU). ALSO

GODFREY, WHITE MALE

MOVING TO ATLANTA. LOIS GODFREY ADVISED ARNOLD NOT IN

PAGE THREE
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M?^03 KX PLAIN

427 PM URGENT FEB 1976 DCK

ITO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

ATLANTA

EL PASO

MEMPHIS

(44-2386)

(44-920)

(44- 1987)

FROM KNOXVILLE (44-69 6) (RUG)

MURK IN

RE ATLANTA TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR FEB. 6 1976

LOIS WALDEN GODFREY A ND HU oB A ND ROBERT K. GODFREY

ROUTE ONE, GRASSY CREEK ROAD

VIEWED FEB. 7, 197 6 GODFREY

TO ATLANTA, GA. AREA IN LATE

MEMBER OF FAMILY CURRENT IN

Hi ADVISED HIS MOTHER

HIS SISTER

BULLOCK CAN

BOARD WHERE

CROSSINGS

MRS

COPPER

STATED

1940* S

TENN

HILL TENN., INTER-

ENTIRE FAMILY MOVED

AND HE IS ONLY

MARY GODFREY, RESIDES WITH

SHIRLEY BULLOCK ADDRESS UNKNOWN, BUT THAT

BE REACHED THROUGH Irie. MARIETTA, GA SCHOOL

SHE IS EMPLOYED DIRECTING TRAFFIC AT SCHOOL

OTHER SISTERS, MRS. R. L. (c-DNA) ENSLEY AND

IRA (DENA) SMITH, RESIDE ON ROUTE ONE, BLUE RIDGE, GA

BR OT HER JAMES I. GODFREY, ALSO RESIDES ROUTE ONE. BLUE

9^asw -^ &
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PAGE TWO

KX 44-696

RIDGE, GA. MRS

CARROLL GODFREY

GODFREY ADVISED OTHER BROTHER

HAS

CRIMINAL ACTIVITY AND

GODFREY IN THE PAST

HAS USED THE Ml ARNOLD

IN THE PAST BEEN INVOLVED IN

RAY

LEEACCORDING TO THE GODFREYS

CARROLL GODFREY’S WHEREABOUTS PRESENTLY UNKNOWN

WAS INCARCERATED AT BLUE

1974. THEY ALSO ADVISED

RAY S. GODFREY, DIED AND

HOWEVER

RIDGE COUNTY JAIL DURING CHRISTMAS

THAI In NOV. 1975, ANOTHER BROTHER

EFFORTS TO LOCATE LEE GODFREY

Ai THAT TIMt NEGATIVE. LEE GODFREY IN THE BLUE RIDGE, GA

AREA SINCE NOV AND RELATIVES BELIEVE HE IS RESIDING IN

ELLIJAY, GA. NEITHER LOIS OR

WITH A RALPH (LNU) AND STATED

ROBERT GODFREY ACQUAINTED

THAT BROTHER ARNOLD HAS

NOT RESIDED IN THE COPPER HILL AREA IN 27 YEARS AND HAS NO

ASSOCIATES IN THE AREA. THEY ADVISED ARNOLD MARRIED TO

MILLIE CAMERON AFTER MOVING TO ATLANTA

REFERENCES FRANK WALDEN WALTER STYMUS A® CLAUDE

CRAWFORD LISTED AS REFERENCES BY ARNOLD IN 1949 WERE

NEIGHBORS OF THE GODFREY FAMILY IN COPPER HILL PRIOR TO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176





NRk)l2 AT PLAIN

9:50 PM URGENT 2-9-76 HL F

DIRECTOR (44-38861)

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

EL PASO (44-920)

FROM : ATLANTA (44-2386) (P) 

iWRKIiE

RE ATLANTA ILL TO THE BUREAU, FEBRUARY 6, 1976.

ON FEBRUARY 9, 1976, DOROTHY DAVIS, LOCUST GROVE, GEORGIA 

ADVISED ALL PERSONAL RECORDS DESTROYED REGARDING- PETE'S BAR. SHE 

WAS NOT PRIVY TO ANY INFORMATION REGARDING THE OPERATION OF THE 

BAR. nER HUSBAND DID NOT TELL H^R OF ANY INCIDENTS AT THE BAR. 

SHt WAS NOT SURE OF THE EXACT UAuS HER HUSBAND OWNED THE BAR BUT 

THOUGHT POSSIBLE HER HUSBAND DIVESTED HIMSELF OF OWNERSHIP IN 

1966 HOW EVt.fi COULD HAVE BEEN 1967. SHE CANNOT REMEMBER EXACT 

DATES. SHl DOES NOT KNOW NAMtS GF ANY EMPLOYEES.

CONTINUED EFFORTS TO LOCATE POWELL NEGATIVE.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. (1) LOCATE AND INTERVIEW POWELL. 

(2) WILL THROUGH CITY RE COR Do Ai TEMPT IO TRACE OWNERSHIP OF 

FETE* S BAR. '

E ND • .
Off-€OW$

SEiKMFO
PLS HOLD SEBWm

B®™.®

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

Transmit the following in

Via

TO:

FROM:

F B I

Date: 2/9/76

HAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code}

TELETYPE URGENT
(Precedence)

MURKIN

RE

MEMPHIS

ATLANTA

Qti)~

EL PASO

ATLANTA

(44-1987) %'^/s^

TEL TO THE BUREAU, FEBRUARY 6, 1976

FEBRUARY 9, 1976, DOROTHY DAVIS, LOCUST GROVE, GEORGIA

AMs®)
WSJEF ALL PERSONAL RECORDS DESTROYED REGARDING PETE'S BAR.

ON

SHE

WAS NOT PRIVY TO ANY INFORMATION REGARDING THE OPERATION OF THE

BAR. HER HUSBAND DIDNOT TELL HER OF ANY INCIDENTS AT THE BAR.

SHE WAS NOT SURE OF THE EXACT DATES HER HUSBAND OWNED THE BAR BUT

THOUGHT POSSIBLE HER HUSBAND DIVESTED HIMSELF OF OWNERSHIP IN

1966 HOWEVER COULD HAVE BEEN 1967. SHE CANNOT REMEMBER EXACT

DATES. SHE DOES NOT KNOW NAMES OF ANY EMPLOYEES.

CONTINUE^ EFFORTS TO LOCATE POWELL NEGATIVE.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. (1) LOCATE AND INTERVIEW POWELL

(2) WILL THROUGH CITY RECORDS ATTEMPT TO TRACE OWNERSHIP OF

PETE'S BAR.

END.
1 - Atlanta 

:far

QVi-GOTG

SUAsr

D a )rvd brb, 2/9/7 6 R-

Special Agent in Charge
Sent

2 76/

GPO : ISIS O - 590-992
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FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

Transmit the following in

Via TELETYPE

F B I

Date: 2/10/76

PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) ?.^3

MEMPHIS (44-1

FROM:

MURKIN.

(Precedence)

EL PASO (44-92 0) (1^7 L

URGENT

RE ATLANTA TEL FEBRUARY 9, 1976.

ON THIS DATE, CAPTAIN WORTHY, PERMIT SECTION, ATLANTA PD

REVIEWED THE APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR AND BEER AND WINE LICENSES

FOR THE BUSINESS LOCATED AT 1455 MORELAND AVENUE, ATLANTA,

GEORGIA. IT IS TO BE NOTED THAT 1455 MORELAND AVENUE WAS THE

STREET ADDRESS FOR PETE’S BAR. WORTHY ADVISED THAT STARTING IN

DECEMBER, 1962, UNTIL SEPTEMBER, 1964, HOWARD MALCOLM CABE, SR.

363 ELMIRA PLACE, HELD

CATED AT 1455 MORELAND

FOLLOWING NAMES AS THE

THE LIQUOR LICENSE FOR THE BUSINESS LO­

AVENUE. CAPTAIN WORTHY PROVIDED THE

PROGRESSIVE OWNERS OF THE LICENSE LOCATED

AT 1455 MORELAND AVENUE: WILLIAM POPE DAVIS, OCTOBER, 1964

THROUGH NOVEMBER, 1965; C. H. HARRISON, NOVEMBER, 19^5 THROUGH

SEPTEMBER, 1966; ROY T. BAILEY, SEPTEMBER, 1966 THROUGH JANUARY

1968; LEWIS W. CLARK, JANUARY, 1968 THROUGH DECEMBER, 1974;

BARBARA AND DEWEY GILBERT^EfcfeER, 1974 THROUGH SEPTEMBER

END PAGE ONE. 
- Atlanta 

J W :i'ar

SViK'SV

M Per
Special Agent in Cnafgf^

Fil!

GPO : 1975 0 - 590-992
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FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

(Precedence)

PAGE TWO (411-2386)

1975; WILLIAM JORDAN MESIMER, SEPTEMBER, 1975 THROUGH THE 

PRESENT TIME. PERMIT RECORDS FURTHER SHOWS THAT IN FEBRUARY 

AND OCTOBER, 1967, BAR LOCATED AT 1455 MORELAND AVENUE WAS 

NAMED "BILL BAILEY’S". THE REASON WORTHY KNEW THIS WAS THE 

PERMIT SECTION SENT NOTICES OF VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME TO 

THAT LOCATION.

CAPTAIN WORTHY STATED THAT PETE DAVIS, AKA W. P. DAVIS, 

COULD HAVE RUN OR MANAGED THE BAR IN 19^7 AND 1968, HOWEVER, 

THE ACTUAL PAPERWORK FOR THE LIQUOR LICENSE SHOWS THAT IT 

WAS OWNED BY ROY T. BAILEY AND LEWIS W. CLARK.

ARRANGEMENTS MADE WITH LEON POWELL TO CONDUCT INTERVIEW 

EITHER DURING LATE HOURS OF FEBRUARY 10, 1976 OR EARLY MORNING 

HOURS OF FEBRUARY 11, 1976.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. RECONTACT CITY HALL, ASCERTAIN IF 

POSSIBLE, TO SHOW THAT GODFREY WAS IN TOWN DURING OCTOBER, 

NOVEMBER, 1967.

END.

Special Agent in Charge
CIO : 1975 O - 590-992
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HASTES

FES 10 1976

# ®« D

iwto)^74514

Class Ctr

ft# cjisrat gt^Mr/ee in any na?wef

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

hw. 'i'tfi**™ MMCMD^&MB . *?£S2^

ider^MAg nvmte? wirch e Weia
in or fBes d^e^m^rx^ yrz- request ’

that ™ msterw cc^sfra ths
Mividirtl in whom you af? intetTStwJ

Rape (3) Obt

CC, 2-20*7X9
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Feb i o 1973

43 S6 D

MlUiU Gt

Class ctr
4-20

In tnuffidt

HM oawt gvaronfM m ?ny mJMf

IDWI FIXATION DIVISION

WFfT

ki^Mcig number whch s hjsrf
in <V files #ct$tipanw yr^f request

Itat this mslena! to^fifrs ths
irtwiual in wsiom you sr? intsresw
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PAGl Ivju (44-2oS6) ■

r c U i u uu 1 i\Ln ^ i. G h Lbi Li L h i ^- r <jK i Il-^j f weeL^SPUKej^j VER Y*w uLL 

DHESocD. LlCk ..uw ikCALLo 3'»i7u.i .^v^A riAD^ ri2.Ni’I0N OF EXACT 

ArALiu ur -.UlII ^uAIiw va.ci,..,. Lf.;. t'nCi A GODFREY b1 ATED "BIG 

h^.ilY". ' Luu a ulhihu amY jJ^.’r^i iv .i l’t-;i„Hj Jr BjiA CLAUSE AND 

.di1; , .Ewcvu^ , r.u iu rri0dhl>l Y riuu^ uLhUue'o 'rHIuuj iriAN HIb.

Ll V :> D 1J ;. J i j'lriV L. H i‘H UG A 1 ri U 1 .. 1 L Hi J UUi1 li uY I j'i ir L I" Uri U AUU IC 

HJuA^jl .Hl'lUr. W.1U,. ULAuDu uhu i>^i pA_b_,k'» Hu. HAb NO EXPLANATION 

EuY c i jlrru.EE Eh Ori J S^UnY.

COULS i. I r r ui u u AV I u IN □ AH V? HE N

AAlr.i v; A - i.iLit^, CLhUUu vuLU Hinr. IL 'i ^lAicD, UPON HECCLLECTION,

AH Ai 1 HID i Irk AT THE

liur. ^ir i..^ ihCIUUiji , I .ib ,A,';.. ur I !>„ d hH YaS dILL daILeY’S.

DAviu .julu lul JAK iU A ..U-.nY ..Ui ECLj 11 VLHY LOuC

A .^ i.-;..„ lee ^ulj li 10 a ikuLui r-.rji.i_i> uiuLuY, HOw'EvLR, rlOST

Or . . li. UE -1 1 Ii’IlH U O 1 I L L UHLL ^L . .._ L .jii U — 1 E U L. Ai i • Lii li i.C 1

u.-iLL 11: 1 n u D mi Al i ;... . i ii.. Ur i r. <~ 1 duIul A »

Ur- ADvIUuU IC i ..lu rj„AU;jY u 1 A nu A rib

d/ki.^ri _iiu .AAui.A HuiX n A 1 , ijn I nu^Eu. ,;J u i-.-i uR Y -*hLL

u>u .A Rrii>i ua , Hl tin. i Irie, u-r 1.:— I ..ui^uwi , GCulu Y IS uOw Ari“ 

i'E 0- YuD ul r I bu^H AH I' mEL , :-, (Luu h .
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FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

Transmit the following in

la

TO:

FROM:

F B I

Date; 2/11/76

PLAINTXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE

EL PASO

URGNET

DIRECTOR (44-38861)

(Precedence)

MEMPHIS (44-1987) iw/qj-

ATLANT^J44-2386)\ (P)

MURKIN

LEON POWELL INTERVIEWED AND ADVISED EVERY NOW AND THEN HE

REMEMBERS ADDITIONAL OR CORRECTING DETAILS REGARDING THE INCIDENT,

DISCREPANCIES IN VERSION OF INCIDENT PETE'S BAR, ATLANTA, AS

RELATED

GODFREY

(LNU).

BY CLAUDE AND HE (LEON) DISCUSSED. ORIGINAL CONTACT WITH

WAS APPROXIMATELY ONE WEEK BEFORE MEETING WITH RALPH

MEETING DEFINITELY OCCURRED IN NOVEMBER OF 1967. MEETING

WITH RALPH OCCURRED A FEW DAYS AFTER MEETING WITH GODFREY, HOW-

EVER, MAYBE NOT A FULL WEEK

IN PETE'S BAR DAY RALPH (LNU)

ANY

THE

THE

SPECIFIC DENOMINATIONS OF

DOES NOT REMEMBER SEEING GODFREY

CAME INTO BAR. COULD NOT RECALL

THE MONEY IN THE BRIEFCASE, HOWEVER

BRIEFCASE NOR FULL OF MONEY AND RALPH STATED SOMETHING TO

EFFECT, "HERE'S 25". RALPH OFFERED THEM "25 NOW AND 50

WHEN HE'S IN THE GRAVE" OR SOMETHING TO THAT EFFECT. TO THE

BEST OF LEON POWELL'S MEMORY, RALPH NEVER MENTIONED MARTIN LUTHER

KING, BY NAME. LEON STILL DESCRIBED RALPH AS A WHITE MALE. SIX

END PAGE ONE
X—t Atlanta

<tjW 

“(1)
Appr
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FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

F B I

Transmit the following in  _________ ___ _ __________ __________ ;--------- -------- ------------— -------------- -———[
(Type in plaintext or code) .

(Precedence)

PAGE TWO (44-2386)

FOOT ONE INCH, NO ACCENT, LATE FORTIES, WELL-SPOKEN, VERY-WELL 

DRESSED. LEON NOW RECALLS GODFREY NEVER MADE MENTION OF EXACT 

MOUNT OF MONEY DURING ORIGINAL CONTACT. GODFREY STATED "BIG 

MONEY". LEON CLAIMS RAY GODFREY IS A FRIEND OF BOTH CLAUDE AND 

HIM, HOWEVER, HE IS PROBABLY MORE CLAUDE'S FRIEND THAN HIS. 

LEON DID NOT HAVE ANY CONTACT WITH GODFREY IN REFERENCE TO 

ASSAGNATION WHEN CLAUDE WAS NOT PRESENT. HE HAS NO EXPLANATION 

WHY HIS STORY DIFFERS FROM CLAUDE'S STORY.

WHEN ASKED IF HE COULD REMEMBER IF PETE DAVIS IN BAR WHEN 

RALPH WAS THERE, CLAUDE VOLUNTARILY STATED, UPON RECOLLECTION, 

THE NAME OF THE BAR WAS NOT PETE'S BAR AT THIS TIME. AT THE 

TIME OF THE INCIDENT, THE NAME OF THE BAR WAS BILL BAILEY'S. 

DAVIS SOLD THE BAR TO A WOMAN WHO DID NOT HOLD IT VERY LONG 

AND THEN SHE SOLD IT TO A FELLOW NAMED BAILEY. HOWEVER, MOST 

OF THE OLD TIMERS STILL CALLED THE BAR PETE'S BAR. CANNOT 

RECALL WHO WAS IN THE BAR AT THE TIME OF THE INCIDENT.

LEON ADVISED TO THE BEST OF HIS MEMORY BOTH HE AND HIS 

BROTHER WERE WORKING FOR RAY COOLEY, AN INDEPENDENT DRY WALL 

CONTRACTOR, AT THE TIME OF THE INCIDENT. COOLEY IS NOW EM­

PLOYED BY FISHER DRY WALL, ATLANTA.

END PAGE TWO.---------------- -- ---------------- --------- ------------------------------------ ------------------ -- ----------

Approved: Sent M Per_____ ____ ______ „
Special Agent in Charge

CPO : 1975 O - 590-992
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FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

Transmit the following in

F B I

Date:

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Precedence)

PAGE THREE (44-2386)

LEON SHOWN CORRECTED ARTIST'S CONCEPTION AND STATED TO BEST 

OF HIS RECOLLECTION IS A GOOD LIKENESS, A DIAGRAM OF THE INTERIOR 

OF PETE'S BAR PROVIDED BY LEON.

LEON AND CLAUDE TALKED ABOUT THE INCIDENT AT VARIOUS TIMES 

AFTER IT HAPPENED. THEY TALKED ABOUT THE OFFER SHORTLY AFTER 

LEON'S WIFE LEFT HIM IN EARLY 1968. THOUGHT THE MONEY WOULD BE 

NICE BUT DID NOT WANT TO MURDER ANYONE. TALKED ABOUT INCIDENT 

WHENEVER THEY WERE HARD-UP FOR MONEY. LEON TALKED WITH HIS 

BROTHER, CLAUDE TWICE WHILE CLAUDE WAS IN TEXAS AFTER HE CONTACTED 

THE FBI.

POWELL FAMILIAR WITH W. VENABLE, AKA YANK, AND BILL 

MC GARITY. THESE TWO INDIVIDUALS OWNED THE PROPERTY AND THE 

BUILDING IN WHICH PETE'S BAR WAS LOCATED. NEITHER VENABLE NOR 

MC GARITY ARE RALPH.

POWELL QUESTIONED ABOUT FRIENDS OF GODFREY. ONLY REAL CLOSE 

ASSOCIATE OF GODFREY'S THAT POWELL COULD THINK OF WAS A RELATIVE 

NAMED LEE GODFREY. LEON WILLING TO TESTIFY TO EVERYTHING HE 

HAS TOLD THE FBI.

. SHERIFF PAUL HIGDON, FANNIN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, ADVISED 

LEE CARROLL GODFREY IS A WHITE MALE, DOB I

END PAGE THREE.

Approved: Sent M Per-------------------------------
Special Agent in Charge

CPO : 1975 O - 590-992

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 IRev. 2-14-74)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

(Precedence)

PAGE FOUR (44-2386)

GODFREY SERVED TIME IN GEORGIA STATE PRISON FOR ARMED ROBBERY 

AND MURDER. LEE GODFREY WAS ARRESTED ON DECEMBER 23, 1974 BY 

FANNIN COUNTY FOR THEFT BY RECEIVING. LEE GODFREY MADE BOND, 

FAILED TO SHOW FOR TRIAL AND WHEREABOUTS NOW ARE UNKNOWN AND 

IS IN FUGITIVE STATUS. FBI IDENT RECORD OBTAINED FOR LEE 

CARROLL GODFREY, FBI NUMBER 485 360 D. HAS NOT SERVED TIME 

OUTSIDE STATE OF GEORGIA ALTHOUGH HAS NOT SERVED TIME OUTSIDE 

STATE OF GEORGIA ALTHOUGH HAS ARRESTS IN FLORIDA AND NORTH 

CAROLINA.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. RECONTACT CITY OF ATLANTA IN REGARD 

TO WORK RECORD FOR ARNOLD RAY GODFREY.

END.

Approved: ----- .--------------------------------------------------------------- Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

OPO : 1975 O - 590-992
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<3//
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPEVia

TO:

FROM:

MURKIN.

TEL TO BUREAU DATED FEBRUARY 11, 1976.ATLANTARE

HAVE AN EMPLOYEE NAMED RAY COOLEY

HE WILL HAVE COOLEY CONTACT THE FBI.BUT IS NOT IN AT THIS TIME.

IS EMPLOYED BY COBB COUNTY AS A SCHOOL CROSSING GUARD IN COBB

HER

LOCATED AT WHEELER HIGH SCHOOL MARIETTA

GEORGIA BETWEEN 8:00 AND

LOCATE AND INTERVIEW RAY COOLEY ANDATLANTA AT ATLANTA.

SHIRLEY BULLOCK.

OUT

:'W5

5’4

FrJB

Approved:
Special Ag

SCOTTSDALE, ADVISED HE DOES

ADDRESS. BULLOCK CAN BE

9:00 AM, ANY MORNING.

OF FISHER WALL, 326 PATTERSON ROADCLARENCE FISHER, OWNER

Date: 2/1 2/7 6

PLAINTEXT

CAPTAIN LONG, COBB COUNTY POLICE, ADVISED SHIRLEY BULLOCK

COUNTY. BULLOCK HAS MOVED RECENTLY AND HE DOES NOT HAVE

F B I

FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

URGENT 
(Precedence)

Atlanta
W:far
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2-10-76 18 EBICE

is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

NAME AND CHARGE DISPOSITION

PD Atlanta Ga

PD Jacksonville

3-10-59PD Atlanta Ga

6-23-59PD Atlanta Ga L of A

7-20-59it Bd o

9-26-66 cond
Ajuy

947

NG

NTA

ARRESTED OR
RECEIVED

INDEXED

FILED

CONTRIBUTOR OF
FINGERPRINTS

chks

Lee Carool

L«e Carol 4-17-51
Atlanta
Ga

fraudulent chks

mischief

money on
ficticious name
fraud cnk

& inv.vaa

inv

St of Ga

FEDERAL
WASHINGTON 2S. D. C.

SERIALIZEi
om

Lee Carrol

5-24-59;

Total 10-2;
■ yrs

Fiet Haste
Fraud Cx

L of Auto
Misd (2)

Ltional Lease

The following FBI record, NUMBER 48 536 D

Godfrey
#174514

Lee Dudley
Godfrey
#118-219 B

Lee Carroll
Godfrey #17^51^

Godfrey #174014

Godfrey

Godfrey
#RA 14 396

PD Asheville Lee Carol
Godfrey #52137

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

6-13-56

12--13-58

2-5-63

O.A.I & speedin 5 $150 & 12 mos
. on chg of

speeding

on chg of va

DC worthless

rape (3) armed 
rob (3) dot

(5) malicious

12 mos prob on
chg of Era Chks

/3-4 yrs cone
w/sent now
serving 7-9-59

Recaptured
10-18-60 on chg
of Rape(3)
Armed Rob (3)
Obt Goods by

Misd (6)

See supplement

SEARCHED

escapee fr

. Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files, The notations are based on data
formerly famished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or aliases and ARE LISTED

a ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS.
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, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

DISPOSITION

gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. uiniiiin ™nn<m ofhci: im* o—wmi

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS

Diagnostic & 
Class Ctr 
Jackson Ga

Lee Cody 
Godfrey 
#174514

PD 
Atlanta Ga

Lee Godfrey 
#A-43582

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-

The following FBI record, NUMBER 4g 53g p

UNITEOSTATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 2-10-76'" 18 EB ' I
FSdERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE : ------  I ■

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 .^i-is------ ...

{IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE

1-4-67 und sen (armed 
robbery larc of 
auto) 
In transit

1-11-71 Rape (3) Obt 
Gds Fiet N '. ■
Fraud cks Arm 
Rob Arm Rob (2) 
Utt Forg chks 
(5) Mal Misch 
Opr A Intox 
speeding

10-20-yrs (3CC) 
2-7 yrs cc, 2-7 
yrs CC, 4-20 yrs 
CC, 2-20-yrs CC 
12 mos CC, 12 
mos CC, 12 mos 
CC 8 mos CC
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The following FBI record, NUMBER

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

48 536 D

2-10-76 18 EB

is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. 
WHERE DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE OR DISPOSITION IS 
DESIRED, COMMUNICATE WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME ANO NUMBER

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DBPOSmON

A43582/36816 7-2 0-59 disci

SUPPLE MEN'

larged 12-18-72

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (REV. 1 1-27-70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dale of lran*cripHon_ 1/14/76

ANNIE LOIS CAMPOS was contacted at her residence 
and furnished the following information;

She was unable to remember any incident where her 
husband told her he and his brother had been hired to assassinate

Upon the suggestion of the interviewing Agentsany individual. _
by naming MARTIN LUTHER KING,JJR., as the victim, Mrs. CAMPOS 
immediately responded that sometime after MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.,
was assassinated, her husband told her that an individual had 
approached him in a bar, had shown him a suitcase full of money 
and suggested that he and his brother assassinate MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. When he told her about this incident, he was under 
the influence of alcholic beverages; in fact, she stated her 
husband was an atoholic. Many times she had to go to the bar 
on a Friday night and physically remove her husband in order 
that he would spend all of his paycheck so the children would 
have some food. A lot of times when her husband was drunk he
talked about 
had a lot to

killing different individuals. She assumed this 
do with when he was in the Anny.

told her the
Mrs. CAMPOS stated, however, that if her husband 
same story while heawas sober, she would tend to

put some truth in the incident.

The following description of ANNIE LOIS CAMPOS
was obtained through observation interview:and

Race
Sex
Date of birth
Place of birth 
Husband's name

She had previously been 
POWELL from July, 1955, until 1975.

White 
Female

Homer, Georgia 
OLE CAMPOS

married to LEON OWEN

Interviewed on,
Atlanta, Georgia Atlanta 44-2386^

File#________ _U

by.

SA CHARLES T. CARROLL, JR., and
SA THOMAS J. WILSON^ TJW:wy/cw n J J 1/13/76

Thi$' document contains neither recommendalions nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
it and its content* are not Io be distributed outside your agency.
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F B I OPf
PLAINTEXT

Transmit the following in

TELETYPE
Via

DIRECTORTO:

FROM :

MURKIN.

RE

ON

SHE KEPT THE RECORDS FOR HER HUSBAND WHEN HE WAS INADVISED

SHE SPECIFICALLY REMEMBERS THAT IN NOVEMBER, 1967BY HER HUSBAND.

DURING THE TIME THE HOUSE WAS BUILTHOUSE BUILT.SHE HAD HER OWN

POWELL PUT INCLAUDE AND LEON

FOR HER HUSBAND FROM 19^6 THROUGHPOWELL WORKEDCLAUDE AND LEON

1969.

.BEEN IN ANY TROUBLE.

apprvd by BRB :far/^'13Z76..

FLroved:
Special Agent in Charge

ATLANTA TEL TO THE DIRECTOR, FEBRUARY 12, 1976.

MARY GODFREY, MOTHER OF ARNOLD RAY GODFREY, BELLEMEADE

APARTTMENTS, KENNESAW, GEORGIA, CONTACTED AND ADVISED SHE DOES NOT

THE DRY WALL. SHE IS QUITE SURE

KNOW ANY OF RAY'S FRIENDS. AS FAR AS SHE KNOWS, RAY HAS NEVER

(Type in plaintext or code) 

URGENT

FEBRUARY 13, 1976, MARJORIE COOLEY, WIFE OF ROY COOLEY

BUSINESS FOR HIMSELF. SHE HAS BEEN UNABLE TO FIND ANY RECORDS 

GOING B^ TO 1967 AND 1968 REGARDING ANY INDIVIDUALS EMPLOYED

SHIRLEY BULLOCK, SISTER OF ARNOLD RAY GODFREY, BELLEMEADE 
OUT-COING

Date; 2/13/76

FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

(Precedence}

MEMPHIS (411-1987)

ND PAGE ONE.
- Atlanta
W :far

M Per

GPO : 1675 O - 590-962

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via_
(Precedence)

PAGE TWO (44-2386)

APARTEMENTS, KENNESAW, GEORGIA, CONTACTED AND ADVISED SHE DOES 

NOT KNOW ANY OF RAY’S FRIENDS. RAY DOES NOT CONTACT HIS MOTHER

VERY OFTEN AND THUS NEITHER SHE NOR HER MOTHER KNOWS ANY OF 

RAY'S FRIENDS.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. LOCATE AND INTERVIEW "YANK VENABLE"

END

Approved: --------—---- --------------- --- ------------- ------------------- Sent M Per 
Special Agent in Charge

GPO : 19?5 0 - 590-992

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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ATRTEL

TO: DIRECTOM, FBI (4438861)

2/ie/TS

FROM; SAC, EI, PASO (44 920) (P)

SUBJECT MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies of an
FD-302 reflecting the interview of CLAUDE POWELL, JU., 
at Midland, Texas. Enclosed for Atlanta and Memphis 
is one copy each of the above FD-302. Also enclosed 
for the Bureau is a copy of a sketch of Pete's Bar 
which was drawn by SA FRANS W. NENZEL upon information 
given by CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

Telephone records at the Scottish Inn, Midland
Texas, reflect several outgoing calls, none of which 
were made by CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

WILLIAM DEAN WOODCOCK, CLAUDE'S roommate and
business partner, advised that CLAUDE told him of the 
alleged meeting at Pete's Bar in Atlanta, Georgia, after 
initial interview by FBI Agents. WOODCOCK said that 
to the best of his knowledge, he is the only co-worker 
of CLAUDE'S who knows of the alleged meeting. He said 
CLAUDE told him because of their business relationship 
and his interest in the reason the FBI was contacting 
CLAUDE. Me believed CLAUDE would have no reason to lie 
concerning the alleged meeting.

2 Bureau (Enc. 3)
® Atlanta (44 2 384) (Eno. 1)
2- Memphis (44-1987) (Enc, 1)
2- El Paso
mips
(8)
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AIRTEL

TO:

2/10/78

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM; SAC, EL PASO (44-920) (P)

SUBJECT: MURK IN

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies of an
FD-302 reflecting the interview of CLAUDE POWELL, JR., 
at Midland, Texas. Enclosed for Atlanta and Memphis 
is one copy each of the above FD-302. Also enclosed 
for the Bureau is a copy of a sketch of Pete's Bar 
which was drawn by SA FRANS W. NENZEL upon information 
given by CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

Telephone records at the Scottish Inn, Midland
Texas, reflect several outgoing calls, nona of which 
were made by CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

WILLIAM DEAN WOODCOCK, CLAUDE'S roommate and
business partner, advised that CLAUDE told him of the 
alleged meeting at Pete's Bar in Atlanta, Georgia, after 
initial Interview by FBI Agents. WOODCOCK said that 
to the best of his knowledge, he is the only co-worker 
of CLAUDE'S who knows of the alleged meeting. He said 
CLAUDE told him because of their business relationship 
and his interest in the reason the FBI was contacting 
CLAUDE. He believed CLAUDE would have no reason to lie 
concerning the alleged meeting.

2 Bureau (Enc. 3) th
2> Atlanta (442386) (Enc. 1)
2 Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 1)
2- El Paso
FWNrpm
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FD-30J (REV. 11-27-70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dois of transcription 2/10/76

1

CLAUDE POWELL. JR. , Room 211, Scottish Inn
was interviewed in his motel room during the 
evening of February 5, 1976.

late

Discrepancies in his version of an 
meeting with an unknown white male at Pete's

alleged 
Bar

Atlanta, Georgia, as compared with LEON POWELL’s were 
discussed. CLAUDE stated that any discrepancies are 
a result of a long passage of time since the incident 
and his statement is accurate in his recollection. He 
clarified his relationship with RAY GODFREY stating that 
GODFREY was a friend whom he has known for many years 
but GODFREY was more closely associated and a better 
friend of LEON's. CLAUDE also consented that he later 
learned GODFREY made an initial contact with LEON 
approximately one week prior to the unknown white male's 
proposition to murder MARTIN LUTHER KING but he did not 
know anything about the meeting at Pete's Bar until the
unknown 
nor did 
GODFREY

white male seated himself and made the offer, 
he have prior knowledge of what transpired between 
and LEON.

Other than these changes, CLAUDE stands by 
his original statement, emphasizing that his statement 
may differ in some aspects with LEON’s statement but the 
fact is, both he and LEON witnessed the offer of a 
substantial amount of money by an unknown white male to 
murder MARTIN LUTHER KING.

In addition, CLAUDE stated he and LEON talked 
about the alleged meeting with the unknown white male 
frequently after is occurrence but as time passed, they 
talked about it less and less. He said that he and LEON 
worked together on the same job at the time of the alleged 
meeting and continued to do so until approximately three 
months ago. He knows of no one who could verify that they 
were in Atlanta, Georgia, at the tine of the alleged meeting 
but stated that both, he and LEON, were residing in 
Decatur, Georgia, during this time. CLAUDE described

d 2/6/76 interviewed on „, Midland, Texas .
File #

EP 44-920 
ME44-1987

br. SA FRANZ W. NENZEL

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI 
it and its contents are not Io be distributed outside your agency. •

[ StRIALIZED _J
^JNDEXED

-.filed_
It is this propB^y'ctf I^^PCI ond is Ltoned to your agency;

^ATUfj'i
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BP 44-920 
2

the interior of Pete's Bar, including the booth 
where each participant of the allged xeeting was 
seated and a sketch was made by Special Agent 
Franz W. NENXEL. CLAUDE was questioned specifically 
concerning his polygraph examination in;; response to 
the question "Do you know who asked you and LEON to 
kill MARTIN LUTHER KING?*, and he denied having any 
prior knowledge of th© unidentified person who offered 
he and LEON $25,000 to murder MARTIN LUTHER KING.

CLAUDE stated that he telephcnically con
tacted his brother, LEON POWELL, at telephone number 
404-289-1545, Decatur, Georgia (telephone number is for 
DAVID POWELL, Claude's nephew) after initial interview 
by FBI Agents at Midland, Texas. CLAUDE stated that he 
and LEON discussed the interview.

In addition, CLAUDE stated he had discussed
the alleged meeting with the unknown person at Pete's 
Bar with WILLIAM DEAN WOODCOCK, his partner in business 
and roommate at the Scottish Inn. WOODCOCK is the only fellow 
employee whom he told of the alleged meeting.

CLAUDE stated that the unknown person who
offered them the money to murder MARTIN LUTHER KING 
did not have any type of an accent. Be repeated that 
all aspects of his statement including description, 
time reference and conversation between the unknown 
person who made the offer to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING 
were true and accurate to the best of his recollection.
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